Other current liabilities 41,116 41,124
Unearned revenues 25,140 18,068

Total current liabilities 90,333 94,427

Non-current liabilities
Employee rights upon retirement 4,437 4,188
Deferred tax liabilities 51,194 54,693
Unearned revenues - long-term 3,155 3,181
Other non-current liabilities 6,077 2,868

Total liabilities 155,196 159,357

Commitments and contingencies

Equity
Ordinary shares, NIS 0.01 nominal value, authorized 60,000
shares;

38,669 and 38,372 shares issued and outstanding at March 31,
2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively 102 101

Additional paid-in capital 1,477,121 1,459,294
Retained earnings 94,167 112,503
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (593) (238)

Equity attributable to Stratasys Ltd. 1,570,797 1,571,660

Non-controlling interest 157 496

Total equity 1,570,954 1,572,156

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,726,150 $ 1,731,513

Stratasys Ltd.

Reconciliation of Pro Forma GAAP to Pro Forma Non-GAAP Results of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2013

GAAP
(unaudited)  Adjustments*

Non-GAAP
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2012
Pro Forma

GAAP
(unaudited) Adjustments*

Pro Forma
Non-GAAP
(unaudited)

Net sales
Products $ 90,213 $ 199 $ 90,412 $ 76,077 $ - $ 76,077
Services 16,272 - 16,272 12,656 - 12,656

106,485 199 106,684 88,733 - 88,733

Cost of sales
Products 45,731 (12,171) 33,560 39,980 (10,530) 29,450
Services 10,349 (343) 10,006 8,535 (311) 8,224

56,080 (12,514) 43,566 48,515 (10,841) 37,674

Gross profit 50,405 12,713 63,118 40,218 10,841 51,059

Operating expenses
Research and development, net 10,337 (846) 9,491 8,833 (850) 7,983
Selling, general and administrative 42,665 (10,748) 31,917 36,636  (11,115) 25,521

53,002 (11,594) 41,408 45,469 (11,965) 33,504

Operating income (loss) (2,597) 24,307 21,710 (5,251) 22,806 17,555

Other income 138 - 138 714 - 714

Income (loss) before income taxes (2,459) 24,307 21,848 (4,537) 22,806 18,269

Income taxes 326 2,917 3,242 2,387 1,761 4,148

Net income (loss) $ (2,785) $ 21,390 $ 18,606 $ (6,924) $ 21,045 $ 14,121

Net income attributable to non-controlling
interest $ 15 $ 24 $ 40 $ - $ - $ -

Net income (loss) attributable to Stratasys
Ltd. $ (2,800) $ 21,366 $ 18,566 $ (6,924) $ 21,045  $ 14,121

Net income (loss) per ordinary share
attributable to Stratasys Ltd.

Basic $ (0.07) $ 0.48 $ (0.19) $ 0.38
Diluted (0.07) 0.45 (0.19) 0.35

Weighted average ordinary shares
outstanding

Basic 38,781 38,781 36,757 36,757
Diluted 38,781 41,146 36,757 40,040

The Company considers these non-GAAP measures to be indicative of its core operating
results and facilitates a comparison of operating results across reporting periods. The
Company uses these non-GAAP measures when evaluating its financial results as well as
for internal planning and forecasting purposes, however these measures should not be
viewed as a substitute for the Company’s GAAP results.

* Refer to the "Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Adjustments" herein for further information
regarding adjustments.

Stratasys Ltd.

Reconciliation of Pro Forma GAAP to Pro Forma Non-GAAP Results of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

GAAP
(unaudited) Adjustments*

Non-GAAP
(unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2012
Pro Forma

GAAP
(unaudited) Adjustments*

Pro Forma
Non-GAAP
(unaudited)

Net sales
Products $ 172,023 $ 1,214 $ 173,237 $ 147,318 $ - $ 147,318
Services $ 31,669 $ - $ 31,669 $ 24,454 $ - $ 24,454

203,692 1,214 204,906 171,772 - 171,772

Cost of sales
Products 94,774 (31,348) 63,426 78,406 (21,052) 57,354
Services 21,139 (685) 20,454 16,921  (658) 16,263

115,913 (32,033) 83,880 95,327 (21,710) 73,617

Gross profit 87,779 33,247 121,026 76,445 21,710 98,155

Operating expenses
Research and development, net 21,126 (1,745) 19,381 17,905 (1,721) 16,184
Selling, general and administrative 85,990 (26,356) 59,634 69,748  (21,791) 47,957

107,116 (28,101) 79,015 87,653 (23,512) 64,141

Operating income (loss) (19,337) 61,348 42,011 (11,208) 45,222 34,014

Other income 652 - 652 907 - 907

Income (loss) before income taxes (18,685) 61,348 42,663 (10,301) 45,222 34,921

Income taxes (benefit) (417) 6,803 6,385 4,997 3,214 8,211

Net income (loss) $ (18,268) $ 54,545 $ 36,278 $ (15,298) $ 42,008 $ 26,710

Net income attributable to non-controlling
interest $ 68 $ 64 $ 133 $ - $ - $ -

Net income (loss) attributable to Stratasys
Ltd. $ (18,336) $ 54,481 $ 36,145 $ (15,298) $ 42,008 $ 26,710

Net income (loss) per ordinary share
attributable to Stratasys Ltd.

Basic $ (0.47) $ 0.94 $ (0.42) $ 0.73
Diluted (0.47) 0.88 (0.42) 0.67

Weighted average ordinary shares
outstanding

Basic 38,637 38,637 36,734 36,734
Diluted 38,637 41,111 36,734 39,931

The Company considers these non-GAAP measures to be indicative of its core operating
results and facilitates a comparison of operating results across reporting periods. The

Company uses these non-GAAP measures when evaluating its financial results as well as
for internal planning and forecasting purposes, however these measures should not be
viewed as a substitute for the Company’s GAAP results.

* Refer to the "Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Adjustments" herein for further information
regarding adjustments.

Stratasys Ltd.

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Adjustments